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Introduction 1. What’s in the box?

1. Muvi Micro HD Camcorder

2. 8GB microSD card (depending on model)

3. USB Cable

4. Spring Mounting clip

5. User manual

1
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3
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Thank you for purchasing the Muvi Micro HD Camcorder. The Muvi Micro HD is 

small enough for the smallest of pockets, fitting easily into the palm of your hand. 

Don’t let the small body fool you though, it’s more than capable of capturing 

those can’t miss moments.

This manual covers detailed instructions on use, operation, installation and 

technical specifications of the Muvi Micro HD. Please read this manual carefully 

and retain for future reference.
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1. Record on/off button

2. LED indicator

3. Power on/off switch

4. Lanyard hole

5. VOX (Sound Activation) on/off switch

6. microSD slot

7. Micro USB port

3. Getting started

Charging the Muvi 

Before using please ensure that the battery is fully charged. Charge the Muvi by 

connecting the USB cable to your computer’s USB port or a USB mains charger 

(not included) and the micro USB jack to the micro USB port on the bottom of the 

Muvi. Whilst charging the LED indicator will be red and once fully charged the red 

LED will turn off. A full charge will take approximately 90 minutes.

Using the microSD card

The Muvi does not have an internal memory and therefore needs a microSD card 

for recording. Gently insert the microSD card into the slot on the side of the Muvi 

until the card clicks into place.

Please ensure that you format the microSD card before using. You may also find 

that from time to time you may need to format your microSD card to remove 

‘invisible’ memory from the card. Invisible memory can make the Muvi think that 

the micro SD card is full, when it is not.

To format your microSD card insert it into the Muvi, connect your Muvi to the 

computer using the USB cable and push the power switch to the ‘on’ position. 

On a Windows operating system, enter ‘My Computer’ and select ‘Removable 

Disk’. Right click on the ‘Removable Disk’ and select ‘Format’. On a Mac operating 

system, enter ‘Applications’, select ‘Utilities’ and then select ‘Disk Utility’. Choose 

the correct USB drive and select ‘Erase’ on the tabs bar and then select ‘Erase’ to 

start the format. 



6 7

EN
G
LI
SH4.  Recording films

Recording in Manual Mode

Switch the Muvi on using the power switch 

and keep the VOX switch in the ‘off’ position. 

The LED will turn solid blue. When the Muvi is 

low on charge the LED will slowly flash blue. 

If no microSD card has been inserted the LED 

will quickly flash green. 

To start recording press the record on/

off button once. The LED will change from solid blue to slow flashing green to 

indicate that it is recording. Press the record on/off button a second time to stop 

the recording. All films will be saved to the microSD card. 

If the Muvi has not been used for 2 minutes it will switch to standby mode. To 

re-activate the Muvi press the record on/off button once (LED turns blue). If the 

Muvi is not used for 2 minutes and has a low charge it will power off completely. 

If you turn your Muvi on and the LED turns from solid blue to solid green this 

means that the microSD card is full. You will need to connect your Muvi to your 

computer and then either move the films to your PC or delete them. 

Recording in Sound Activation Mode

Switch the Muvi on using the power switch 

and then move the VOX switch to the ‘on’ 

position. When the external sound goes 

beyond 65dB the Muvi will start to record. 

The Muvi will automatically stop recording 

and enter standby mode if the external sound 

remains under 65dB for 2 minutes. The Muvi will start recording again if the 

external sound goes beyond 65dB. Please note that the Muvi will automatically 

start recording when you enter sound activation mode for the first time. After 2 

minutes of silence (under 65dB) the Muvi will enter standby mode as above. 

The record start/stop button will not work when in this mode. Recording can only 

be controlled by the external sound. To return to manual mode, move the VOX 

switch to the ‘off’ position.

Date and time stamp sync (Pro versions only)

To change the date and time stamp to your local settings, use the following 

instructions. Ensure your Muvi is connected to your computer via the USB port.

Win  Download and run software https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM In application window 

select your Muvi and fill in ‘Device Time’ and ‘Device Date’ boxes with local 

time and date. Save changes and close software.

Mac  Download and open software https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU The application 

should automatically locate your Muvi, click the ‘Sync’ button and exit 

application.

Important Information
The Muvi automatically saves a file after every 15 minutes of recording. If the battery runs out 
whilst recording, the Muvi will automatically save the film before switching off. However, if the 
Muvi is turned off whilst it is recording the film will not be saved.
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You can play and store your films on your computer using the supplied USB cable. 

Connect your Muvi to your computer and turn the power switch on (VOX switch 

off). On a Windows PC the Muvi will appear as a removable disk in ‘My Computer’. 

On a Mac the Muvi will appear as removable disk on the Desktop. You can access 

the removable disk to view and play your films. Double clicking on a film will start 

it playing in your preferred media player.

We recommend that you move your films to your computer first, before you play 

them. To transfer your films you simply drag and drop them to the folder that you 

want to store them in.

5. Playing and storing films 6. LED indicators

 Status Green Light Blue Light Red Light

 Power On  Solid 

 Standby/Power Off  No Light 

 Low Battery  Flashing Slowly 

 Copying Data  Flashing Fast 

 microSD Card Full Solid  

 Recording Flashing Slowly  

 No microSD Card Inserted Flashing Fast  

 Charging   Solid

 Fully Charged   No Light
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Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Other Veho Products

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Introduction

Merci d’avoir acheté le caméscope Muvi Micro HD. Le Muvi Micro HD est assez 

petit pour la plus petite des poches, s’insérant facilement dans la paume de 

votre main. Ne laissez pas le petit corps vous tromper, il est plus que capable de 

capturer ceux qui ne peuvent pas manquer des moments.

Ce manuel contient des instructions détaillées sur l’utilisation, le fonctionnement, 

l’installation et les spécifications techniques du Muvi Micro HD. Veuillez lire 

attentivement ce manuel et conserver pour référence ultérieure.

1. Liste de contenu MUVI

1. Muvi Micro HD Caméscope

2. Carte microSD de 8 Go (selon le modèle)

3. Cable USB

4. Clip de montage à ressort

5. Manuel utilisateur

1

2

3

4
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2. Tour de votre Muvi

1 2
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1. Bouton d’enregistrement / arrêt

2. Indicateur LED

3. Interrupteur marche / arrêt

4. Trou de lanière

5.  Interrupteur marche / arrêt VOX 

(Sound Activation)

6. slot microSD

7. Port micro USB

3. Premiers pas

Charger le Muvi 

Avant d’utiliser, assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée. Chargez 

le Muvi en branchant le câble USB sur le port USB de votre ordinateur ou sur un 

chargeur secteur USB (non fourni) et la prise micro-USB sur le port micro-USB 

situé en bas du Muvi. Tout en chargeant l’indicateur LED sera rouge et une fois 

complètement chargé la LED rouge s’éteindra. Une charge complète prendra 

environ 90 minutes.

Utilisation de la carte microSD

Le Muvi n’a pas de mémoire interne et a donc besoin d’une carte microSD pour 

l’enregistrement. Insérez délicatement la carte microSD dans la fente sur le côté 

du Muvi jusqu’à ce que la carte s’enclenche.

Assurez-vous de formater la carte microSD avant de l’utiliser. Vous pouvez 

également constater que, de temps en temps, vous devrez peut-être formater 

votre carte microSD pour retirer la mémoire «invisible» de la carte. La mémoire 

invisible peut faire croire aux Muvi que la carte micro SD est pleine, quand elle 

ne l’est pas.

Pour formater votre carte microSD insérez-la dans le Muvi, connectez votre Muvi 

à l’ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB et poussez l’interrupteur d’alimentation à la 

position «on». Sur un système d’exploitation Windows, entrez «Poste de travail» 

et sélectionnez «Disque amovible». Faites un clic droit sur le ‘Disque amovible’ et 

sélectionnez ‘Format’. Sur un système d’exploitation Mac, entrez «Applications», 

sélectionnez «Utilitaires», puis sélectionnez «Utilitaire de disque». Choisissez 

le lecteur USB approprié et sélectionnez «Effacer» dans la barre d’onglets, puis 

sélectionnez «Effacer» pour lancer le format. 
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4.  Enregistrement de films

Enregistrement en mode manuel

Allumez le Muvi en utilisant l’interrupteur 

d’alimentation et maintenez le commutateur 

VOX dans la position «off». Le voyant devient 

bleu fixe. Lorsque la charge du Muvi est faible, 

la LED clignote lentement en bleu. Si aucune carte 

microSD n’a été insérée, la LED clignotera rapidement en vert.

Pour commencer l’enregistrement, appuyez une fois sur le bouton 

d’enregistrement. Le voyant passe du bleu fixe au vert clignotant lentement 

pour indiquer qu’il est en cours d’enregistrement. Appuyez une seconde fois sur 

le bouton d’enregistrement / arrêt pour arrêter l’enregistrement. Tous les films 

seront enregistrés sur la carte microSD.

Si le Muvi n’a pas été utilisé pendant 2 minutes, il passera en mode veille. Pour 

réactiver le Muvi, appuyez une fois sur le bouton d’enregistrement / extinction (la 

LED devient bleue). Si le Muvi n’est pas utilisé pendant 2 minutes et a une faible 

charge, il s’éteindra complètement.

Si vous allumez votre Muvi et que le voyant passe du bleu uni au vert fixe, cela 

signifie que la carte microSD est pleine. Vous devrez connecter votre Muvi à votre 

ordinateur, puis déplacer les films sur votre PC ou les supprimer. 

Enregistrement en mode d’activation du son

Allumez le Muvi en utilisant l’interrupteur d’alimentation, puis déplacez le 

commutateur VOX sur la position «on». Lorsque le son externe dépasse 65dB, le 

Muvi commence à enregistrer. Le Muvi arrête automatiquement l’enregistrement 

et passe en mode veille si le son externe reste inférieur à 65dB pendant 2 minutes. 

Le Muvi commencera à enregistrer à nouveau si le son externe dépasse 65dB. 

Veuillez noter que le Muvi commencera 

automatiquement l’enregistrement lorsque vous 

entrerez en mode d’activation sonore pour la 

première fois. Après 2 minutes de silence (moins 

de 65dB), le Muvi passera en mode veille comme 

ci-dessus.

Le bouton de démarrage / arrêt d’enregistrement ne fonctionnera 

pas dans ce mode. L’enregistrement ne peut être contrôlé que par 

le son externe. Pour revenir en mode manuel, placez le commutateur VOX sur la 

position «off».

Synchronisation de la date et de l’heure (versions Pro uniquement)

Pour modifier la date et l’heure selon vos paramètres locaux, suivez les instructions 

ci-dessous. Assurez-vous que votre Muvi est connecté à votre ordinateur via le 

port USB.

Win  Téléchargez et exécutez le logiciel https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM Dans la 

fenêtre de l’application, sélectionnez votre Muvi et remplissez les champs 

‘Device Time’ et ‘Device Date’ avec l’heure locale et la date. Enregistrez les 

modifications et fermez le logiciel.

Mac  Télécharger et ouvrir le logiciel https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU L’application 

devrait automatiquement localiser votre Muvi, cliquez sur le bouton «Sync» 

et quitter l’application.

Une information important
Le Muvi enregistre automatiquement un fichier toutes les 15 minutes d’enregistrement. Si la 
batterie est épuisée pendant l’enregistrement, le Muvi sauvegarde automatiquement le film 
avant de s’éteindre. Cependant, si le Muvi est éteint pendant l’enregistrement, le film ne sera 
pas sauvegardé. 
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Vous pouvez lire et stocker vos films sur votre ordinateur à l’aide du câble 

USB fourni. Connectez votre Muvi à votre ordinateur et allumez l’interrupteur 

d’alimentation (VOX éteint). Sur un PC Windows, le Muvi apparaîtra comme un 

disque amovible dans «Poste de travail». Sur un Mac, le Muvi apparaîtra comme 

disque amovible sur le bureau. Vous pouvez accéder au disque amovible pour 

voir et lire vos films. Double-cliquez sur un film pour le lancer dans votre lecteur 

multimédia préféré.

Nous vous recommandons de déplacer vos films sur votre ordinateur avant de les 

lire. Pour transférer vos films, glissez-les simplement dans le dossier dans lequel 

vous souhaitez les stocker.

5. Jouer et stocker des f ilms 6. Indicateurs LED

 Statut Lumière verte Lumière bleue Lumière rouge

 Allumer  Solide 

 Veille / Mise hors tension  Pas de lumière 

 Batterie faible  Clignotant lentement 

 Copie de données  Clignotant rapidement 

 Carte microSD pleine Solide  

 Enregistrement Clignotant lentement  

 Aucune carte microSD insérée Clignotant rapidement  

 Charge   Solide

 Complètement chargé   Pas de lumière
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7. Caractéristiques

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Autres produits Veho

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Einleitung

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Muvi Micro HD Camcorders. Der Muvi Micro HD 

ist klein genug für die kleinsten Taschen und passt leicht in Ihre Handfläche. Lass 

dich nicht von dem kleinen Körper täuschen, es ist mehr als fähig, diejenigen 

einzufangen, die keine Momente verpassen.

Dieses Handbuch enthält detaillierte Anweisungen zu Verwendung, Betrieb, 

Installation und technischen Spezifikationen des Muvi Micro HD. Bitte lesen Sie 

dieses Handbuch sorgfältig und bewahren Sie es für zukünftige Bezugnahme auf.

1. MUVI Inhaltsliste

1. Muvi Micro HD-Camcorder

2. 8 GB microSD-Karte (abhängig vom Modell)

3. USB-Kabel

4. Feder Befestigungsclip

5. Benutzerhandbuch

1

2

3

4
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2. Tour von Ihrem Muvi

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1. Aufnahme Ein / Aus-Taste

2. LED-Anzeige

3. Ein- / Ausschalter

4. Lanyard Loch

5.  VOX (Sound Activation) Ein / 

Aus-Schalter

6. microSD-Steckplatz

7. Micro-USB-Anschluss

3. Erste Schritte

Aufladen der Muvi 

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass der Akku vollständig geladen 

ist. Laden Sie den Muvi auf, indem Sie das USB-Kabel an den USB-Anschluss Ihres 

Computers oder ein USB-Netzladegerät (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) und 

die Micro-USB-Buchse an den Micro-USB-Anschluss an der Unterseite des Muvi 

anschließen. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige rot und sobald 

sie vollständig geladen ist, erlischt die rote LED. Eine vollständige Ladung dauert 

ungefähr 90 Minuten.

Verwenden der microSD-Karte

Der Muvi hat keinen internen Speicher und benötigt daher eine microSD-Karte für 

die Aufnahme. Schieben Sie die microSD-Karte vorsichtig in den Steckplatz an der 

Seite des Muvi, bis die Karte einrastet.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die microSD-Karte vor der Verwendung formatieren. 

Sie können auch feststellen, dass Sie von Zeit zu Zeit Ihre microSD-Karte formatieren 

müssen, um “unsichtbaren” Speicher von der Karte zu entfernen. Unsichtbarer 

Speicher kann den Muvi denken lassen, dass die microSD-Karte voll ist, wenn dies 

nicht der Fall ist.

Um Ihre microSD-Karte zu formatieren, stecken Sie sie in den Muvi, schließen 

Sie Ihren Muvi mit dem USB-Kabel an den Computer an und drücken Sie den 

Netzschalter in die “Ein” -Position. Geben Sie auf einem Windows-Betriebssystem 

“Arbeitsplatz” ein und wählen Sie “Wechseldatenträger”. Klicken Sie mit der rechten 

Maustaste auf “Wechseldatenträger” und wählen Sie “Format”. Geben Sie auf 

einem Mac-Betriebssystem “Anwendungen” ein, wählen Sie “Dienstprogramme” 

und dann “Festplatten-Dienstprogramm”. Wählen Sie das richtige USB-Laufwerk und 

wählen Sie “Löschen” in der Tabs-Leiste und wählen Sie dann “Löschen”, um das 

Format zu starten.
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4.  Filme aufzeichnen

Aufnahme im manuellen Modus

Schalten Sie den Muvi mit dem Netzschalter 

ein und halten Sie den VOX-Schalter in der 

Position “Aus”. Die LED wird blau leuchten. 

Wenn der Muvi schwach geladen ist, blinkt die 

LED langsam blau. Wenn keine microSD-Karte eingelegt 

wurde, blinkt die LED schnell grün.

Um mit der Aufnahme zu beginnen, drücken Sie einmal auf die Ein / 

Aus-Taste. Die LED wechselt von durchgehend blau zu langsam grün blinkend, um 

anzuzeigen, dass sie aufzeichnet. Drücken Sie die Aufnahme Ein / Aus-Taste ein 

zweites Mal, um die Aufnahme zu stoppen. Alle Filme werden auf der microSD-

Karte gespeichert.

Wenn der Muvi 2 Minuten lang nicht benutzt wurde, wechselt er in den Standby-

Modus. Um den Muvi wieder zu aktivieren, drücken Sie einmal auf die Aufnahme-

Taste (LED leuchtet blau). Wenn das Muvi 2 Minuten lang nicht benutzt wird und 

eine geringe Ladung hat, schaltet es sich vollständig ab.

Wenn Sie Ihren Muvi einschalten und die LED von durchgehend blau auf 

durchgehend grün wechselt, bedeutet dies, dass die microSD-Karte voll ist. Sie 

müssen Ihren Muvi an Ihren Computer anschließen und die Filme entweder auf 

Ihren PC verschieben oder löschen.

Aufnahme im Tonaktivierungsmodus

Schalten Sie den Muvi mit dem Netzschalter ein und bewegen Sie dann den VOX-

Schalter in die “Ein” -Position. Wenn der externe Ton 65dB übersteigt, beginnt der 

Muvi mit der Aufnahme. Der Muvi stoppt automatisch die Aufnahme und wechselt 

in den Standby-Modus, wenn der externe Ton 2 Minuten lang unter 65dB bleibt. 

Der Muvi startet die Aufnahme erneut, wenn 

der externe Ton 65dB überschreitet. Bitte 

beachten Sie, dass der Muvi automatisch mit 

der Aufnahme beginnt, wenn Sie zum ersten 

Mal in den Tonaktivierungsmodus gehen. Nach 2 

Minuten Stille (unter 65dB) geht der Muvi wie oben 

beschrieben in den Standby-Modus.

In diesem Modus funktioniert die Aufnahme-Start / Stopp-Taste 

nicht. Die Aufnahme kann nur durch den externen Ton gesteuert werden. Um in den 

manuellen Modus zurückzukehren, bewegen Sie den VOX-Schalter in die Position “Aus”.

Datums- und Zeitstempel-Synchronisierung (nur Pro-Versionen)

Verwenden Sie die folgenden Anweisungen, um den Datums- und Zeitstempel für 

Ihre lokalen Einstellungen zu ändern. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Muvi über den 

USB-Anschluss mit Ihrem Computer verbunden ist.

Win  Software herunterladen und ausführen https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM Wählen 

Sie im Anwendungsfenster Ihr Muvi und geben Sie die Felder “Gerätezeit” 

und “Gerätedatum” mit Ortszeit und Datum ein. Speichern Sie Änderungen 

und schließen Sie die Software.

Mac  Software herunterladen und öffnen https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU Die 

Anwendung sollte Ihren Muvi automatisch finden, auf die Schaltfläche 

‘Sync’ klicken und die Anwendung beenden.

Wichtige Informationen
Der Muvi speichert automatisch alle 15 Minuten eine Datei. Wenn der Akku während der 
Aufnahme leer ist, speichert der Muvi den Film vor dem Ausschalten automatisch. Wenn der 
Muvi jedoch während der Aufnahme ausgeschaltet wird, wird der Film nicht gespeichert.
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Sie können Ihre Filme mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel auf Ihrem Computer 

abspielen und speichern. Verbinden Sie Ihren Muvi mit Ihrem Computer und 

schalten Sie den Netzschalter ein (VOX-Schalter aus). Auf einem Windows-PC 

erscheint der Muvi als Wechseldatenträger in “Mein Computer”. Auf einem Mac 

erscheint der Muvi als Wechseldatenträger auf dem Desktop. Sie können auf den 

Wechseldatenträger zugreifen, um Ihre Filme anzuzeigen und abzuspielen. Wenn 

Sie auf einen Film doppelklicken, wird er in Ihrem bevorzugten Medienplayer 

abgespielt.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Filme zuerst auf Ihren Computer zu übertragen, bevor 

Sie sie abspielen. Um Ihre Filme zu übertragen, ziehen Sie sie einfach in den 

Ordner, in dem Sie sie speichern möchten.

5. Filme abspielen und speichern 6. LED-Anzeigen

 Status Grünes Licht Blaues Licht Rotlicht

 Ein  Solide 

 Standby / Ausschalten  Kein Licht 

 Niedriger Batteriestatus  Langsam blinkend 

 Daten kopieren  Blinkt schnell 

 microSD-Karte voll Solide  

 Aufzeichnung Langsam blinkend  

 Keine microSD-Karte eingelegt Blinkt schnell  

 Aufladen   Solide

 Voll aufgeladen   Kein Licht
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7. Spezif ikationen

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Andere Veho Produkte

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Introduzione

Grazie per aver acquistato il camcorder Muvi Micro HD. Il Muvi Micro HD è 

abbastanza piccolo per le tasche più piccole, adattandosi facilmente al palmo della 

mano. Non lasciatevi ingannare dal piccolo corpo, è più che capace di catturare 

quelli che non possono mancare ai momenti.

Questo manuale contiene istruzioni dettagliate sull’uso, il funzionamento, 

l’installazione e le specifiche tecniche di Muvi Micro HD. Si prega di leggere 

attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo per riferimento futuro.

1. Elenco dei contenuti MUVI

1. Camcorder Muvi Micro HD

2. Scheda microSD da 8 GB (a seconda del modello)

3. Cavo USB

4. Clip di montaggio a molla

5. Manuale utente

1

2

3

4
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2. Tour del tuo Muvi

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1.  Registra pulsante di accensione / spegnimento

2. Indicatore LED

3.  Interruttore di accensione / spegnimento

4. Foro per cordino

5.  Interruttore on / off VOX 

(attivazione del suono)

6. slot microSD

7. Porta micro USB

3. Iniziare

Carica del Muvi

Prima dell’uso, assicurarsi che la batteria sia completamente carica. Caricare Muvi 

collegando il cavo USB alla porta USB del computer o un caricatore USB (non 

incluso) e la presa micro USB alla porta micro USB nella parte inferiore di Muvi. 

Durante la ricarica, l’indicatore LED sarà rosso e una volta completamente carico, il 

LED rosso si spegnerà. Una ricarica completa richiederà circa 90 minuti.

Usando la scheda microSD

Il Muvi non ha una memoria interna e quindi necessita di una scheda microSD per 

la registrazione. Inserire delicatamente la scheda microSD nello slot sul lato del 

Muvi fino a quando la scheda non scatta in posizione.

Assicurati di formattare la scheda microSD prima dell’uso. È inoltre possibile che 

di tanto in tanto potrebbe essere necessario formattare la scheda microSD per 

rimuovere la memoria “invisibile” dalla scheda. La memoria invisibile può far 

pensare a Muvi che la scheda micro SD sia piena, quando non lo è.

Per formattare la tua microSD card inseriscila nel Muvi, collega Muvi al computer 

usando il cavo USB e posiziona l’interruttore di accensione su “on”. Su un 

sistema operativo Windows, inserisci “Risorse del computer” e seleziona “Disco 

rimovibile”. Fare clic con il tasto destro su “Disco rimovibile” e selezionare 

“Formato”. Su un sistema operativo Mac, inserisci ‘Applicazioni’, seleziona ‘Utilità’ 

e quindi seleziona ‘Utility Disco’. Scegli l’unità USB corretta e seleziona “Cancella” 

nella barra delle schede, quindi seleziona “Cancella” per avviare il formato.
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4.  Registrazione di f ilm

Registrazione in modalità manuale

Accendi Muvi usando l’interruttore di 

alimentazione e tieni l’interruttore VOX in 

posizione “off”. Il LED diventerà blu fisso. 

Quando Muvi è in carica, il LED lampeggia 

lentamente in blu. Se non è stata inserita alcuna 

scheda microSD, il LED lampeggerà rapidamente in verde.

Per avviare la registrazione, premere una volta il pulsante di 

registrazione on / off. Il LED cambierà da blu fisso a verde lampeggiante lento per 

indicare che sta registrando. Premere il pulsante di attivazione / disattivazione 

della registrazione una seconda volta per interrompere la registrazione. Tutti i film 

verranno salvati sulla scheda microSD.

Se il Muvi non è stato utilizzato per 2 minuti passerà alla modalità standby. Per 

riattivare Muvi premere una volta il pulsante di attivazione / disattivazione della 

registrazione (il LED diventa blu). Se il Muvi non viene utilizzato per 2 minuti e ha 

una carica bassa, si spegnerà completamente.

Se accendi Muvi e il LED passa da blu fisso a verde fisso significa che la scheda 

microSD è piena. Dovrai connettere il tuo Muvi al tuo computer e quindi spostare 

i film sul PC o eliminarli.

Registrazione in modalità di attivazione del suono

Accendi Muvi usando l’interruttore di alimentazione e poi sposta l’interruttore 

VOX in posizione “on”. Quando il suono esterno supera i 65dB, Muvi inizierà 

a registrare. Il Muvi interromperà automaticamente la registrazione e entrerà 

in modalità standby se il suono esterno rimane sotto i 65dB per 2 minuti. Il 

Muvi inizierà a registrare di nuovo se il suono esterno supera i 65dB. Si prega di 

notare che Muvi inizierà automaticamente la 

registrazione quando si accede alla modalità di 

attivazione del suono per la prima volta. Dopo 

2 minuti di silenzio (sotto i 65dB), Muvi entrerà 

in modalità standby come sopra.

Il pulsante di avvio / arresto della registrazione 

non funzionerà in questa modalità. La registrazione può essere 

controllata solo dal suono esterno. Per tornare alla modalità 

manuale, spostare l’interruttore VOX sulla posizione “off”.

Sincronizzazione data e ora (solo versioni Pro)

Per modificare la data e l’ora delle impostazioni locali, utilizzare le seguenti 

istruzioni. Assicurati che Muvi sia collegato al tuo computer tramite la porta USB.

Win  Scarica ed esegui il software https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM Nella finestra 

dell’applicazione seleziona il tuo Muvi e compila le caselle ‘Ora dispositivo’ 

e ‘Data dispositivo’ con ora locale e data. Salva le modifiche e chiudi il 

software.

Mac  Scarica e apri il software https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU L’applicazione dovrebbe 

individuare automaticamente il tuo Muvi, fare clic sul pulsante ‘Sincronizza’ 

e uscire dall’applicazione.

Informazioni importanti
Il Muvi salva automaticamente un file dopo ogni 15 minuti di registrazione. Se la batteria si 
esaurisce durante la registrazione, il Muvi salverà automaticamente il film prima di spegnersi. 
Tuttavia, se Muvi viene spento mentre sta registrando, il film non verrà salvato. 
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È possibile riprodurre e archiviare i filmati sul computer utilizzando il cavo USB 

in dotazione. Collegare il dispositivo Muvi al computer e accendere l’interruttore 

di alimentazione (spegnimento VOX). Su un PC Windows, Muvi apparirà come 

un disco rimovibile in “Risorse del computer”. Su un Mac, Muvi apparirà come 

disco rimovibile sul desktop. Puoi accedere al disco rimovibile per visualizzare 

e riprodurre i tuoi film. Fare doppio clic su un film inizierà a riprodurlo nel tuo 

lettore multimediale preferito.

Ti consigliamo di spostare prima i film sul computer, prima di riprodurli. Per 

trasferire i tuoi film, è sufficiente trascinarli nella cartella in cui vuoi salvarli.

5.  Riproduzione e memorizzazione 
di f ilm

6. Indicatori LED

 Stato Luce verde Luce blu Luce rossa

 Accensione  Solido 

 Standby / Spegni  Senza luce 

 Batteria scarica  Lampeggia lentamente 

 Copia dei dati  Lampeggiante veloce 

 Scheda microSD completa Solido  

 Registrazione Lampeggia lentamente  

 Nessuna scheda microSD inserita Lampeggiante veloce  

 Ricarica   Solido

 Completamente carico   Senza luce
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7. Specif icazioni

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Altri prodotti Veho

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Introdução

Obrigado por adquirir a Camcorder Muvi Micro HD. O Muvi Micro HD é pequeno o 

suficiente para o menor dos bolsos, encaixando facilmente na palma da sua mão. 

Não deixe o pequeno corpo te enganar, é mais do que capaz de capturar aqueles 

que não podem perder momentos.

Este manual cobre instruções detalhadas sobre uso, operação, instalação e 

especificações técnicas do Muvi Micro HD. Por favor, leia atentamente este 

manual e guarde para referência futura.

1. Lista de conteúdos MUVI

1. Muvi Micro HD filmadora

2. Cartão microSD de 8GB (dependendo do modelo)

3. Cabo USB

4. Grampo de montagem de mola

5. Manual do usuário

1

2

3

4
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2. Visita do seu Muvi

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1. Gravar botão ligar / desligar

2. indicador LED

3. Interruptor de ligar / desligar

4. Lanyard hole

5.  VOX (Ativação de som) 

Interruptor de ligar / desligar

6. slot microSD

7. Micro porta USB

3. Começando

Carregando o Muvi 

Antes de usar, verifique se a bateria está totalmente carregada. Carregue o Muvi 

conectando o cabo USB à porta USB do seu computador ou a um carregador de 

rede USB (não incluído) e a microfone USB à porta micro USB na parte inferior 

do Muvi. Ao carregar o indicador LED, ficará vermelho e, uma vez carregado 

completamente, o LED vermelho desligará. Uma carga total levará cerca de 90 

minutos.

Usando o cartão microSD

O Muvi não possui memória interna e, portanto, precisa de um cartão microSD 

para gravação. Insira cuidadosamente o cartão microSD no slot do lado do Muvi 

até o cartão clicar no lugar.

Certifique-se de que você formatou o cartão microSD antes de usar. Você também 

pode achar que de vez em quando você pode precisar formatar seu cartão 

microSD para remover a memória “invisível” do cartão. A memória invisível pode 

fazer o Muvi pensar que o cartão micro SD está cheio, quando não é.

Para formatar o seu cartão microSD, insira-o no Muvi, conecte o Muvi ao 

computador usando o cabo USB e pressione o botão liga / desliga para a posição 

‘on’. Em um sistema operacional Windows, digite ‘Meu Computador’ e selecione 

‘Disco Removível’. Clique com o botão direito do mouse no ‘Disco removível’ 

e selecione ‘Formatar’. Em um sistema operacional Mac, digite ‘Aplicativos’, 

selecione ‘Utilidades’ e selecione ‘Utilitário de disco’. Escolha a unidade USB 

correta e selecione ‘Apagar’ na barra de guias e selecione ‘Apagar’ para iniciar o 

formato.
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4.  Gravação de filmes

Gravação no modo manual

Mude o Muvi usando o interruptor de energia 

e mantenha o interruptor VOX na posição 

“desligado”. O LED ficará azul sólido. Quando 

o Muvi está com baixa carga, o LED irá piscar 

lentamente em azul. Se nenhum cartão microSD tiver 

sido inserido, o LED rapidamente pisca em verde.

Para iniciar a gravação, pressione o botão de gravação on / off uma 

vez. O LED mudará de azul sólido para piscar lentamente em verde para indicar 

que está gravando. Pressione o botão de gravação on / off uma segunda vez para 

parar a gravação. Todos os filmes serão salvos no cartão microSD.

Se o Muvi não tiver sido usado por 2 minutos, ele alternará para o modo de 

espera. Para reativar o Muvi pressione o botão de gravação on / off uma vez (o 

LED fica azul). Se o Muvi não for usado por 2 minutos e tiver uma baixa carga, ele 

desligará completamente.

Se você ativar o seu Muvi e o LED se virar de azul sólido para verde sólido, isso 

significa que o cartão microSD está cheio. Você precisará conectar seu Muvi ao 

seu computador e, em seguida, mover os filmes para o seu PC ou excluí-los. 

Gravação no modo de ativação de som

Mude o Muvi usando o interruptor de alimentação e, em seguida, mova o 

interruptor VOX para a posição ‘on’. Quando o som externo vai além de 65dB, o 

Muvi começará a gravar. O Muvi irá parar automaticamente de gravar e entrar no 

modo de espera se o som externo permanecer abaixo de 65dB por 2 minutos. 

O Muvi começará a gravar novamente se o som externo for superior a 65dB. 

Observe que o Muvi iniciará automaticamente 

a gravação quando você entrar no modo de 

ativação de som pela primeira vez. Após 2 

minutos de silêncio (abaixo de 65dB), o Muvi 

entrará no modo de espera como acima.

O botão Iniciar / Parar do registro não funcionará 

quando neste modo. A gravação só pode ser controlada pelo som 

externo. Para retornar ao modo manual, mova o interruptor VOX 

para a posição ‘off’.

Sincronização de carimbo de data e hora (apenas nas versões Pro)

Para alterar o carimbo de data e hora para as configurações locais, use as 

instruções a seguir. Certifique-se de que seu Muvi está conectado ao seu 

computador através da porta USB.

Win  Faça o download e execute o software https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM Na janela 

do aplicativo, selecione seu Muvi e preencha as caixas “Device Time” 

e “Device Date” com a hora e data locais. Salve as alterações e feche o 

software.

Mac  Download e software aberto https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU O aplicativo deve 

localizar automaticamente seu Muvi, clicar no botão “Sync” e sair do 

aplicativo.

Informação importante
O Muvi guarda automaticamente um arquivo após cada 15 minutos de gravação. Se a bateria 
estiver esgotada durante a gravação, o Muvi salvará automaticamente o filme antes de desligar. 
No entanto, se o Muvi estiver desligado enquanto estiver gravando, o filme não será salvo.



48

PO
RT

U
G
U
ÊS

49

Você pode jogar e armazenar seus filmes em seu computador usando o cabo 

USB fornecido. Conecte seu Muvi ao seu computador e ligue o interruptor de 

alimentação (desligado VOX). Em um PC com Windows, o Muvi aparecerá como 

um disco removível em ‘Meu Computador’. Em um Mac, o Muvi aparecerá como 

disco removível na área de trabalho. Você pode acessar o disco removível para ver 

e reproduzir seus filmes. Clicar duas vezes em um filme começará a tocar em seu 

player de mídia preferido.

Recomendamos que você mova seus filmes para o seu computador primeiro, 

antes de jogá-los. Para transferir seus filmes, basta arrastar e soltá-los para a pasta 

na qual você deseja armazená-los.

5.  Jogando e armazenando 
filmes

6. Indicadores LED

 Status Luz verde Luz azul Luz vermelha

 Ligar  Sólido 

 Espera / Desligar  Sem luz 

 Bateria Fraca  Piscando devagar 

 Copiando dados  Piscando rápido 

 Cartão microSD cheio Sólido  

 Gravação Piscando devagar  

 Nenhum cartão microSD Inserido Piscando rápido  

 Cobrando   Sólido

 Completamente carregado   Sem luz
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7. Especif icações

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Outros produtos Veho

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Introducción

Gracias por comprar la videocámara Muvi Micro HD. El Muvi Micro HD es lo 

suficientemente pequeño para los bolsillos más pequeños, y se adapta fácilmente 

a la palma de su mano. No dejes que el pequeño cuerpo te engañe, es más que 

capaz de capturar esos momentos imperdibles.

Este manual cubre instrucciones detalladas sobre uso, operación, instalación y 

especificaciones técnicas del Muvi Micro HD. Lea este manual detenidamente y 

consérvelo para futuras referencias.

1. Lista de contenidos MUVI

1. Videocámara Muvi Micro HD

2. Tarjeta microSD de 8GB (dependiendo del modelo)

3. Cable USB

4. Clip de montaje en resorte

5. Manual de usuario

1

2

3

4



54

ES
PA

Ñ
O
L

55

2. Recorrido por tu Muvi

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1. Botón de grabación on / off

2. Indicador LED

3. Interruptor de encendido / apagado

4. Agujero de cordón

5.  Interruptor de encendido / 

apagado VOX (Activación de 

sonido)

6. Ranura microSD

7. Puerto micro USB

3. Comenzando

Cargando el Muvi 

Antes de usar, asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente cargada. Cargue 

el Muvi conectando el cable USB al puerto USB de su computadora o un cargador 

de red USB (no incluido) y el conector micro USB al puerto micro USB en la parte 

inferior del Muvi. Mientras se carga, el indicador LED se iluminará en rojo y una 

vez que esté completamente cargado, el LED rojo se apagará. Una carga completa 

demorará aproximadamente 90 minutos.

Usando la tarjeta microSD

El Muvi no tiene una memoria interna y, por lo tanto, necesita una tarjeta microSD 

para grabar. Inserte suavemente la tarjeta microSD en la ranura en el lado del 

Muvi hasta que la tarjeta encaje en su lugar.

Por favor, asegúrese de formatear la tarjeta microSD antes de usarla. También 

es posible que de vez en cuando tenga que formatear su tarjeta microSD para 

eliminar la memoria “invisible” de la tarjeta. La memoria invisible puede hacer 

que los Muvi piensen que la tarjeta micro SD está llena, cuando no es así.

Para formatear su tarjeta microSD, insértela en el Muvi, conecte su Muvi a la 

computadora usando el cable USB y presione el interruptor de encendido a la 

posición de “encendido”. En un sistema operativo Windows, ingrese ‘Mi PC’ y 

seleccione ‘Disco extraíble’. Haga clic derecho en el ‘Disco extraíble’ y seleccione 

‘Formato’. En un sistema operativo Mac, ingrese ‘Aplicaciones’, seleccione 

‘Utilidades’ y luego seleccione ‘Utilidad de Discos’. Elija la unidad USB correcta y 

seleccione ‘Borrar’ en la barra de pestañas y luego seleccione ‘Borrar’ para iniciar 

el formato.
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4.  Grabación de películas

Grabación en modo manual

Encienda el Muvi usando el interruptor de 

encendido y mantenga el interruptor de VOX 

en la posición ‘apagado’. El LED se pondrá azul 

fijo. Cuando el Muvi tiene poca carga, el LED 

parpadeará lentamente en azul. Si no se ha insertado 

una tarjeta microSD, el LED parpadeará rápidamente en verde.

Para comenzar a grabar, presione el botón de grabación con./desc. 

Una vez. El LED cambiará de azul fijo a verde intermitente lento para indicar que 

está grabando. Presione el botón de grabación on / off una segunda vez para 

detener la grabación. Todas las películas se guardarán en la tarjeta microSD.

Si el Muvi no se ha utilizado durante 2 minutos, cambiará al modo de espera. Para 

volver a activar el Muvi, presione el botón de grabación on / off una vez (el LED 

se vuelve azul). Si el Muvi no se usa durante 2 minutos y tiene una carga baja, se 

apagará por completo.

Si enciende su Muvi y el LED cambia de azul sólido a verde sólido, significa que la 

tarjeta microSD está llena. Tendrá que conectar su Muvi a su computadora y luego 

mover las películas a su PC o eliminarlas. 

Grabación en el modo de activación de sonido

Encienda el Muvi usando el interruptor de encendido y luego mueva el interruptor 

de VOX a la posición de “encendido”. Cuando el sonido externo va más allá de 65dB, 

el Muvi comenzará a grabar. El Muvi automáticamente detendrá la grabación y 

entrará en el modo de espera si el sonido externo permanece por debajo de 65dB 

durante 2 minutos. El Muvi comenzará a grabar nuevamente si el sonido externo 

va más allá de 65dB. Tenga en cuenta que el Muvi 

comenzará a grabar automáticamente cuando 

ingrese al modo de activación de sonido por 

primera vez. Después de 2 minutos de silencio 

(menos de 65dB), el Muvi entrará en modo de 

espera como se indica arriba.

El botón de inicio / parada de grabación no funcionará cuando esté 

en este modo. La grabación solo puede controlarse con el sonido 

externo. Para volver al modo manual, mueva el interruptor VOX a la posición 

‘apagado’.

Sincronización de sello de fecha y hora (solo versiones Pro)

Para cambiar el sello de fecha y hora a su configuración local, use las siguientes 

instrucciones. Asegúrese de que su Muvi esté conectado a su computadora a 

través del puerto USB.

Win  Descargar y ejecutar software https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM En la ventana 

de la aplicación, seleccione su Muvi y complete las casillas “Tiempo del 

dispositivo” y “Fecha del dispositivo” con hora y fecha locales. Guarde los 

cambios y cierre el software.

Mac  Descargar y abrir software https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU La aplicación debe 

ubicar automáticamente su Muvi, hacer clic en el botón ‘Sincronizar’ y salir 

de la aplicación.

Información importante
El Muvi guarda automáticamente un archivo después de cada 15 minutos de grabación. Si la 
batería se agota durante la grabación, el Muvi guardará automáticamente la película antes de 
apagarla. Sin embargo, si el Muvi se apaga mientras está grabando, la película no se guardará.
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Puede reproducir y almacenar sus películas en su computadora utilizando el cable 

USB suministrado. Conecte su Muvi a su computadora y encienda el interruptor 

de encendido (interruptor VOX apagado). En una PC con Windows, el Muvi 

aparecerá como un disco extraíble en “Mi PC”. En una Mac, el Muvi aparecerá 

como un disco extraíble en el Escritorio. Puede acceder al disco extraíble para 

ver y reproducir sus películas. Al hacer doble clic en una película, comenzará a 

reproducirse en su reproductor multimedia preferido.

Le recomendamos que primero mueva sus películas a su computadora, antes de 

reproducirlas. Para transferir sus películas, simplemente arrástrelas y suéltelas en 

la carpeta en la que desea almacenarlas.

5. Tocar y almacenar películas 6. Indicadores LED

 Estado Luz verde Luz azul Luz roja

 Encendido  Sólido 

 En espera / apagado  Sin luz 

 Batería baja  Parpadeando despacio 

 Copia de datos  Parpadeo rápido 

 Tarjeta microSD completa Sólido  

 Grabación Parpadeando despacio  

 Sin tarjeta microSD insertada Parpadeo rápido  

 Cargando   Sólido

 Completamente cargado   Sin luz
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7. Presupuesto

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Otros productos Veho

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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Введение

Благодарим вас за покупку видеокамеры Muvi Micro HD. Muvi Micro HD 

достаточно мал для самых маленьких карманов, легко вставляя ладонью 

в ладонь. Не позволяйте маленькому телу обмануть вас, но это более чем 

способно захватить тех, кто не может пропустить моменты.

Данное руководство содержит подробные инструкции по использованию, 

эксплуатации, установке и техническим характеристикам Muvi Micro HD. 

Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте это руководство и сохраните его для 

дальнейшего использования.

1. Список содержимого MUVI

1. Видеокамера Muvi Micro HD

2. Карта microSD 8 ГБ (в зависимости от модели)

3. USB-кабель

4. Пружинный зажим

5. Руководство пользователя

1

2

3

4
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2. Прогулка по вашему Муви

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1.  Кнопка включения / выключения записи

2. Светодиодный индикатор

3. Включение / выключение питания

4. Отверстие для шнурка

5.  переключатель 

включения / выключения 

VOX (Sound Activation)

6. слот microSD

7. Порт Micro USB

3. Начало работы

Зарядка Муви 

Перед использованием убедитесь, что аккумулятор полностью заряжен. 

Зарядите Muvi, подсоединив USB-кабель к USB-порту вашего компьютера 

или USB-зарядному устройству (не входит в комплект) и гнезду micro USB к 

порту micro USB в нижней части Muvi. В то время как зарядка светодиодного 

индикатора будет красной и после полной зарядки красный светодиод 

погаснет. Полная зарядка займет около 90 минут.

Использование карты microSD

Muvi не имеет внутренней памяти и поэтому для записи требуется карта 

microSD. Аккуратно вставьте карту microSD в гнездо на стороне Muvi, пока 

карта не защелкнется.

Перед использованием убедитесь, что вы отформатировали карту microSD.  

Вы также можете обнаружить, что время от времени вам может 

потребоваться отформатировать карту microSD для удаления с карты 

«невидимой» памяти. Невидимая память может заставить Muvi подумать,  

что карта micro SD заполнена, когда это не так.

Чтобы отформатировать карту microSD, вставьте ее в Muvi, подключите Muvi 

к компьютеру с помощью USB-кабеля и нажмите выключатель питания в 

положение «включено». В операционной системе Windows введите «Мой 

компьютер» и выберите «Съемный диск». Щелкните правой кнопкой мыши 

на «Съемный диск» и выберите «Формат». В операционной системе Mac 

введите «Приложения», выберите «Утилиты» и затем выберите «Дисковая 

утилита». Выберите правильный USB-накопитель и выберите «Стереть» на 

панели вкладок, а затем выберите «Стереть», чтобы начать форматирование.
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4.  Запись фильмов

Запись в ручном режиме

Переключите Muvi с помощью выключателя 

питания и держите переключатель VOX в 

положении «выключено». Светодиод станет 

синим. Когда Muvi находится на низком заряде, 

светодиод будет медленно мигать синим. Если карта 

microSD не вставлена, светодиод будет быстро мигать зеленым.

Чтобы начать запись, нажмите кнопку включения / выключения 

записи один раз. Светодиод будет меняться от синего до медленного 

мигания зеленого цвета, указывая на то, что он записывается. Нажмите 

кнопку включения / выключения записи второй раз, чтобы остановить запись. 

Все фильмы будут сохранены на карте microSD.

Если Muvi не используется в течение 2 минут, он переключится в режим 

ожидания. Для повторной активации Muvi нажмите кнопку включения / 

выключения один раз (светодиод становится синим). Если Muvi не используется 

в течение 2 минут и имеет низкую зарядку, он полностью отключится.

Если вы включите ваш Muvi, и светодиод превратится из сплошного синего 

цвета в зеленый, это означает, что карта microSD заполнена. Вам нужно 

будет подключить ваш Muvi к компьютеру, а затем переместить фильмы на 

компьютер или удалить их.

Запись в режиме звуковой активации

Переключите Muvi с помощью выключателя питания, а затем переместите 

переключатель VOX в положение «включено». Когда внешний звук выходит 

за пределы 65 дБ, Muvi начнет запись. Muvi автоматически остановит 

запись и перейдет в режим ожидания, если внешний звук остается под 65 

дБ в течение 2 минут. Muvi начнет запись 

снова, если внешний звук выходит за 

пределы 65 дБ. Обратите внимание, что 

Muvi автоматически начнет запись, когда 

вы впервые войдете в режим активации 

звука. После 2 минут молчания (до 65 дБ) Muvi 

перейдет в режим ожидания, как указано выше.

Кнопка запуска / остановки записи не будет работать в этом 

режиме. Запись может контролироваться только внешним звуком. Чтобы 

вернуться в ручной режим, переместите переключатель VOX в положение «off».

Синхронизация даты и времени (только версии Pro)

Чтобы изменить дату и время на локальные настройки, используйте 

следующие инструкции. Убедитесь, что ваш Muvi подключен к компьютеру 

через USB-порт.

Win  загрузить и запустить программное обеспечение https://bit.

ly/2G1vpuM В окне приложения выберите свой Muvi и заполните поля 

«Время устройства» и «Дата устройства» с местным временем и датой. 

Сохраните изменения и закройте программное обеспечение.

Mac  Загрузить и открыть программное обеспечение https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU 

Приложение должно автоматически найти ваш Muvi, нажать кнопку 

«Sync» и выйти из приложения.

Важная информация
Muvi автоматически сохраняет файл после каждых 15 минут записи. Если батарея 
разрядится во время записи, Muvi автоматически сохранит пленку перед выключением. 
Однако, если Muvi выключен, пока он записывает фильм, он не будет сохранен.



68

РУ
СС

КИ
Й

69

Вы можете воспроизводить и хранить свои фильмы на своем компьютере 

с помощью прилагаемого USB-кабеля. Подключите ваш Muvi к компьютеру 

и включите выключатель питания (VOX-переключатель выключен). На ПК с 

Windows Muvi появится как съемный диск в «Мой компьютер». На Mac Muvi 

будет отображаться как съемный диск на рабочем столе. Вы можете получить 

доступ к съемному диску для просмотра и воспроизведения ваших фильмов. 

Двойной щелчок по фильму начнет воспроизведение в предпочтительном 

медиаплеере.

Мы рекомендуем сначала перенести ваши фильмы на компьютер, прежде 

чем играть в них. Чтобы перенести ваши фильмы, просто перетащите их в 

папку, в которую вы хотите сохранить их.

5.  Воспроизведение и хранение 
фильмов

6. Светодиодные индикаторы

 Положение дел Зеленый свет Синий свет Красный свет

 Включить  твердый 

 Ожидание / выключение питания Нет света 

 Низкая батарея  Медленно мигает 

 Копирование данных  Мигает быстро 

 Карта microSD Full твердый  

 запись Медленно мигает  

 Карточка microSD не вставлена Мигает быстро  

 Зарядка   твердый

 Полностью заряжен   Нет света
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7. Характеристики

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

Другие продукты Veho

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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はじめに

Muvi Micro HDビデオカメラをご購入いただきありがとうございます。 Muvi 

Micro HDは、あなたの手のひらに簡単にフィットする最小のポケットのために十

分に小さいです。 小さな体があなたを欺くことを許してはいけません、それは

瞬間を逃すことができないものをキャプチャする以上のものです。

このマニュアルでは、Muvi Micro HDの使用、操作、設置、および技術仕様に関

する詳細な説明を扱います。 このマニュアルをよくお読みになり、後で参照で

きるように保管してください。

MUVIコンテンツリスト

1. Muvi Micro HDビデオカメラ

2. 8GB microSDカード （モデルによって異なります）

3. USBケーブル

4. スプリング取り付けクリップ

5. ユーザーマニュアル

1

2

3

4
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2. あなたのMuviのツアー

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1. 録音オン/オフボタン

2. LEDインジケータ

3. 電源オン/オフスイッチ

4. ストラップホール

5.  VOX（サウンドアクティブ）オン/オフス

イッチ

6. microSDスロット

7. マイクロUSBポート

3. はじめに

Muviを充電する 

使用する前に、バッテリーが完全に充電されていることを確認してください。 

USBケーブルをコンピュータのUSBポートまたはUSBメイン充電器（別売）に接続

し、マイクロUSBジャックをMuvi底面のマイクロUSBポートに接続してMuviを充電

します。 LEDインジケータの充電は赤色になり、充電が完了すると赤色LEDが消

灯します。フル充電には約90分かかります。

microSDカードの使用

Muviには内蔵メモリがないため、録音用のmicroSDカードが必要です。カードが

所定の位置にカチッと収まるまで、Muviの側面にあるスロットに静かにmicroSD

カードを挿入します。

ご使用の前にmicroSDカードをフォーマットしてください。また、時々あなたの

microSDカードをフォーマットして、カードから「目に見えない」メモリを取り

除く必要があるかもしれません。目に見えないメモリは、MuviがマイクロSDカー

ドが満杯だと思うようにすることができます。

microSDカードをフォーマットしてMuviに挿入し、USBケーブルを使用してMuviを

コンピュータに接続し、電源スイッチを「オン」の位置に押します。 Windowsオ

ペレーティングシステムでは、「マイコンピュータ」と入力して「リムーバブル

ディスク」を選択します。 「リムーバブルディスク」を右クリックし、「フォ

ーマット」を選択します。 Macオペレーティングシステムでは、「アプリケーシ

ョン」と入力し、「ユーティリティ」を選択し、「ディスクユーティリティ」を

選択します。正しいUSBドライブを選択し、タブバーの「消去」を選択し、「消

去」を選択してフォーマットを開始します。
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4.  記録膜

手動モードでの記録

電源スイッチを使ってMuviのスイッチを入

れ、VOXスイッチを「オフ」の位置にしておき

ます。 LEDが青色に点灯します。 Muviの充電

が少なくなると、LEDがゆっくりと青く点滅し

ます。 microSDカードが挿入されていない場

合、LEDはすばやく緑色に点滅します。

録音を開始するには、録音オン/オフボタンを

1回押します。 LEDは青色から緑色にゆっくりと点滅し、録音中であることを示

します。録音のオン/オフボタンをもう一度押すと録音が停止します。すべての

フィルムはmicroSDカードに保存されます。

Muviを2分間使用しないと、スタンバイモードに切り替わります。 Muviを再度

アクティブにするには、録音オン/オフボタンを1回押します（LEDは青色に変わ

ります）。 Muviが2分間使用されておらず、充電量が低い場合、Muviは完全に

電源が切れます。

MuviをオンにしてLEDが青色から緑色に変わると、これはmicroSDカードがいっぱ

いであることを意味します。あなたのコンピュータにあなたのMuviを接続し、あ

なたのPCに映画を移動するか削除する必要があります。

サウンドアクティベーションモード

での録音

電源スイッチを使ってMuviスイッチをオンに

し、VOXスイッチを「オン」の位置に動かし

ます。外部音が65dBを超えると、Muviは録音

を開始します。外部音が2分間65dB以下にな

るとMuviは自動的に録音を停止し、スタンバ

イモードに入ります。外部音が65dBを超える

と、Muviは再び録音を開始します。初めてミュートを開始すると、Muviは自動的

に録音を開始します。 2分間の無音（65dB未満）の後、Muviは上記のようにスタ

ンバイモードに入ります。

このモードでは、録音開始/停止ボタンは機能しません。録音は外部音でのみ

制御できます。手動モードに戻るには、VOXスイッチを「オフ」の位置に動か

します。

日付と時刻の同期（プロバージョンのみ）

日付と時刻をローカル設定に変更するには、次の手順を使用します。 MuviがUSB

ポート経由でコンピュータに接続されていることを確認してください。

Win  ソフトウェアをダウンロードして実行する https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM アプ

リケーションウィンドウでMuviを選択し、現地の時間と日付で「Device 

Time」と「Device Date」ボックスに記入します。 変更を保存し、ソフト

ウェアを閉じます。

Mac  ソフトウェアをダウンロードして開く https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU アプリケ

ーションは自動的にMuviを探し、「同期」ボタンをクリックしてアプリケ

ーションを終了する必要があります。

重要な情報

Muviは15分ごとに自動的にファイルを保存します。録音中に電池が消耗した場合、Muviはスイッチ

を切る前にフィルムを自動的に保存します。ただし、録画中にMuviの電源を切っても、映画は保存

されません。
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付属のUSBケーブルを使用して、コンピュータに映画を再生して保存することが

できます。 Muviをコンピュータに接続し、電源スイッチをオンにします（VOXス

イッチをオフにする）。 Windows PCでは、「My Computer」にMuviがリムーバブ

ルディスクとして表示されます。 Macでは、デスクトップにリムーバブルディス

クとしてMuviが表示されます。リムーバブルディスクにアクセスして、映画を見

たり再生したりすることができます。フィルムをダブルクリックすると、好みの

メディアプレーヤーで再生が開始されます。

映画を再生する前に、映画をコンピュータに移動することをお勧めします。フ

ィルムを転送するには、それらを保存したいフォルダにドラッグ＆ドロップす

るだけです。

5. フィルムの再生と保存 6. LEDインジケータ

 状態 緑の光 青色光 赤い光

 電源オン  固体 

 スタンバイ/電源オフ  光がない 

 ローバッテリ  ゆっくり点滅 

 データのコピー  速い点滅 

 microSDカードフル 固体  

 録音 ゆっくり点滅  

  microSDカードが挿入され 速い点滅 

ていません   

 充電   固体

 完全に充電された   光がない
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7. 仕様

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

他の Veho 製品

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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介绍

感谢您购买Muvi Micro高清摄像机。 Muvi Micro HD尺寸足够小，可放入

最小的口袋，方便放入手掌。 不要让小身体欺骗你，它不仅能捕捉那些不

能错过的时刻。

本手册涵盖了Muvi Micro HD的使用，操作，安装和技术规格的详细说明。 

请仔细阅读本手册并保留以备将来参考。

1. MUVI内容列表

1. Muvi Micro高清摄像机

2. 8GB microSD卡（取决于型号）

3. USB电缆

4. 弹簧安装夹

5. 用户手册

1

2

3

4
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2. 游览你的Muvi

1 2

3

4

6

7

5

1. 记录开/关按钮

2. LED指示灯

3. 电源开关

4. 挂绳孔

5. VOX（声音启动）开启/关闭开关

6. microSD插槽

7. Micro USB端口

3. 入门

充电Muvi 

使用前请确保电池充满电。通过将USB电缆连接到计算机的USB端口或USB电

源充电器（未附带），将micro USB插孔连接到Muvi底部的micro USB端口，

为Muvi充电。充电时LED指示灯将变为红色，充满电后红色LED将熄灭。全

额费用大约需要90分钟。

使用microSD卡

Muvi没有内存，因此需要microSD卡进行录制。轻轻地将microSD卡插入Muvi

侧面的插槽中，直至卡片卡入到位。

请确保在使用前格式化microSD卡。您也可能会发现，您可能会不时需要格

式化microSD卡以从卡中删除“隐形”内存。不可见的内存可以使Muvi认为

微型SD卡已满，而不是。

要格式化您的microSD卡，请将其插入Muvi中，使用USB电缆将Muvi连接到

计算机，然后将电源开关推至“开启”位置。在Windows操作系统上，输

入“我的电脑”并选择“可移动磁盘”。右键单击“可移动磁盘”并选择“

格式”。在Mac操作系统上，输入’Applications’，选择’Utilities’

，然后选择’Disk Utility’。选择正确的USB驱动器并在标签栏上选

择’Erase’，然后选择’Erase’以开始格式化。
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4. 录制电影

以手动模式录制

使用电源开关切换Muvi，并将VOX开关保

持在“关闭”位置。 LED将变为稳定的蓝

色。当Muvi充电不足时，LED将缓慢闪烁

蓝光。如果没有插入microSD卡，LED将快

速闪烁绿色。

要开始录制，请按录制开/关按钮一次。 

LED将从稳定的蓝色变为慢速闪烁的绿色，

表示正在记录。再次按下记录开/关按钮停止记录。所有电影将被保存到

microSD卡。

如果Muvi没有被使用2分钟，它将切换到待机模式。要重新启动Muvi，请按

一下记录开/关按钮（LED变为蓝色）。如果Muvi在2分钟内不使用并且充电

量低，则会完全断电。

如果打开Muvi并且LED从稳定的蓝色变为稳定的绿色，则表示microSD卡已

满。您需要将Muvi连接到电脑，然后将电影移动到电脑或删除它们。

在声音激活模式下录音

使用电源开关切换Muvi，然后将VOX开关

移至“开启”位置。当外部声音超过65dB

时，Muvi将开始记录。如果外部声音保

持低于65分贝2分钟，Muvi将自动停止录

音并进入待机模式。如果外部声音超过

65dB，Muvi将再次开始录音。请注意，当

您第一次进入声音激活模式时，Muvi会自

动开始录制。静音2分钟后（低于65dB），Muvi将进入待机模式。

在此模式下，记录开始/停止按钮不起作用。录音只能由外部声音控制。要

返回手动模式，请将VOX开关移至“关闭”位置。

日期和时间戳同步（仅限专业版）

要将日期和时间戳更改为本地设置，请使用以下说明。 确保您的Muvi通过

USB端口连接到您的电脑。

Win  下载并运行软件 https://bit.ly/2G1vpuM 在应用程序窗口中选择

您的Muvi，并填写本地时间和日期的“设备时间”和“设备日期”

框。 保存更改并关闭软件。

Mac  下载并打开软件 https://bit.ly/2ws6HnU 应用程序应自动找到您

的Muvi，点击“同步”按钮并退出应用程序。

重要信息

Muvi会在每15分钟记录一次后自动保存文件。如果电池在录音时用完，Muvi会在关机前自动

保存胶片。但是，如果Muvi在录制过程中被关闭，则电影将不会被保存。
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您可以使用随附的USB电缆播放和存储您的电影。将Muvi连接到电脑并打开

电源开关（VOX关闭）。在Windows PC上，Muvi将在’我的电脑’中显示为

可移动磁盘。在Mac上，Muvi将在桌面上显示为可移动磁盘。您可以访问

可移动磁盘来查看和播放电影。双击电影将开始播放您的首选媒体播放器。

我们建议您在播放电影之前先将电影移至电脑。要转移您的电影，只需将

它们拖放到要存储它们的文件夹中即可。

5. 播放和存储电影 6. LED指示灯

 状态 绿灯 蓝光 红灯

 打开  固体 

 待机/关机  无光 

 低电量  缓慢闪烁 

 复制数据  快速闪烁 

 microSD卡已满 固体  

 记录 缓慢闪烁  

 没有插入microSD卡 快速闪烁  

 充电   固体

 充满电   无光
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7. 产品规格

Camera 

Lens Angle 74° 

Video 

Video Resolution  1080p @ 30fps (1080p models) 
720P@ 30fps (720p models)

File Format  .AVI

Bit Rate  83Mb/s

Date and Time Stamp Optional (depending on model)

Photo 

Photo Resolution 2MP

Power & Battery 

Battery 540mAh

Battery Life Up to 80 minutes

Charging Time 90 minutes

Other 

Connectivity Micro USB

Memory microSD card (up to 32GB)

Operating Temperature -10°C to 60°C

Storage Temperature -10°C to 70°C

Weight 50g

Dimension 55mm x 22mm x 20mm

其他 Veho 产品

Wireless Portable Speaker
VSS-017-MZ1

Pebble Endurance Powerbank 
15,000mAh
VPP-008-E

Micro SD/SDHC USB  
Card Reader
VSD-003
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